The Tapped density of the NCMPs was determined by adding approximately 0.2 g of powder to a 5 ml 
measuring cylinder (Alfagih et al., 2015). The initial bulk volume (Vo) was recorded and then again following 
mechanical tapping ten times (V10), then five hundred times (V500), then after one thousand and two hundred 
fifty (V1250) taps until no reduction in the particle volume was noticed. The theoretical aerodynamic diameter 
( ) was determined based on the data obtained from geometric particle size ( ) and tapped density ( ) 

according to Eq. (2).  is the unit density (1 g/cm3)